
 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 

Chief Executive 
 

BOARD MEMBERSHIP 
 
 

Councillor Robert Gilligan (Chair) Labour 

Councillor Ged Philbin (Vice-Chair) Labour 

Councillor John Abbott Labour 

Councillor Harry Howard Labour 

Councillor Martha Lloyd Jones Labour 

Councillor Chris Loftus Labour 

Councillor Alan Lowe Labour 

Councillor Angela McInerney Labour 

Councillor Norman Plumpton Walsh Labour 

Councillor Joe Roberts Labour 

Councillor Kevan Wainwright Labour 

 
Please contact Gill Ferguson on 0151 511 8059 or 
gill.ferguson@halton.gov.uk  for further information. 
The next meeting of the Board is on Tuesday, 6 November 2018 
 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
 
Tuesday, 4 September 2018 6.30 p.m. 
Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 

Public Document Pack



 
ITEMS TO BE DEALT WITH  

IN THE PRESENCE OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

Part l 
 
Item No. Page No. 
  
1. MINUTES 
 

1 - 6 

2. DECLARATION OF INTEREST (INCLUDING PARTY WHIP 
DECLARATIONS)  

  

 

 Members are reminded of their responsibility to declare any 
Disclosable Pecuniary Interest or Other Disclosable Interest 
which they have in any item of business on the agenda, no later 
than when that item is reached or as soon as the interest 
becomes apparent and, with Disclosable Pecuniary Interests, to 
leave the meeting during any discussion and voting on the item. 
 
 

 
 

3. PUBLIC QUESTION TIME 
 

7 - 9 

4. EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES 
 

10 - 19 

5. DEVELOPMENT OF POLICY ISSUES 
 

 

 (A) PROGRESS UPDATES REGARDING THE 
DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME, DISCRETIONARY 
HOUSING PAYMENTS AND UNIVERSAL CREDIT   

 

20 - 28 

6. PERFORMANCE MONITORING 
 

 

 (A) PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
1 - 2018/19   

 

29 - 61 

 
 
In accordance with the Health and Safety at Work Act the Council is 
required to notify those attending meetings of the fire evacuation 
procedures. A copy has previously been circulated to Members and 
instructions are located in all rooms within the Civic block. 



CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD 
 
At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 5 June 2018 
in the Civic Suite, Town Hall, Runcorn 
 
 

 
Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, Howard, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, A. McInerney, N. Plumpton Walsh and 
Joe Roberts  
 
Apologies for Absence: Councillor Wainwright 
 
Absence declared on Council business: None 
 
Officers present: M. Reaney, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson, T. Dean, L Pennington-
Ramsden and R. Rout 
 
Also in attendance: None 

 

 
 
 Action 

CS1 MINUTES  
  
  The Minutes from the meeting held on 30th January 

2018 were taken as read and signed as a correct record. 
 

   
CS2 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME  
  
 The Board was advised that no public questions had been 

received. 
 

   
CS3 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES  
  
  The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 

the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board.  
 
 Under Minute EXB101, a Member commented that 
the plans did not include affordable rented property and that 
this should be monitored for similar applications. In addition, 
under Minute EXB102, a Member requested could all 
Councillors be kept updated. It was agreed that this would 
be considered. 
 

 

ITEM DEALT WITH  
UNDER DUTIES  

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD 
 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 1



 RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 
   
CS4 MEMBERS DEVELOPMENT GROUP NOTES  
  
 The Board considered the minutes of the Member 

Development Group meeting held on 23rd November 2017. 
 
Arising from the discussion, Mark Reaney agreed to 

check the progress on the development of an electronic 
system to enable Members to update their development 
plans online. 

 
RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted. 

 

   
CS5 CORPORATE HEALTH AND SAFETY POLICY  
  
  The Board received an update report on the reviewed 

Corporate Health and Safety Policy, a copy of which had 
been previously circulated to Members. The Health and 
Safety (at work) Act placed a legal duty on employers to 
ensure, so far as is practicable, the health, safety and 
welfare of employees and others affected by our actions. It 
stated that organisations with five or more employees must 
have a written health and safety policy, setting out how it 
manages health and safety. 
 
 It was reported that the Policy had been reviewed and 
the only amendments related to the name changes for the 
Directorates. 
 
 On behalf of the Board, the Chair thanked Tony Dean 
for his contribution and wished him well in his retirement.  
 
 RESOLVED: That the reviewed Corporate Health and 
Safety Policy be noted. 

 

   
CS6 CORPORATE ACCIDENT / INCIDENT REPORT 1.4.17 TO 

31.3.18 
 

  
 The Board was provided with a report from the 

Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, 
which presented details of corporate accident statistics with 
associated trends, from 1 April 2017 to 31st March 2018. 

 
Officers commented that the report highlighted the 

national and local health and safety information, in particular 
the new HSE strategy, and together with performance and 
incident trends, these formed the basis for the 
recommended actions for 2017/18. In order to be proactive 
in health and safety management the report also indicated 

 

Page 2



the number of completed risk assessments and training 
delivered to staff.  

 
 It was highlighted that there had been an increase in 
the number of accidents leading to ‘days lost’, with 24 this 
year and 19 last year. This had led to an increase in the 
number of actual ‘days lost’ with 269 this year compared to 
173 last year and an increase in the number of ‘over 7 day’ 
absences and specified injuries (as reported under 
RIDDOR).  
  

RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 
   
CS7 ANNUAL REPORT 2017/18  
  
  The Board considered a copy of the Annual Report 

from the Chair of the Corporate
[...]
prenticeships since the 
introduction of the Government Apprenticeship Levy 
introduced in April 2017; 

 the development of the existing workforce through the 
use of the Apprenticeship Levy to promote 
Continuous Professional Development; 

 the work commissioned in 2017 by the Liverpool City 
Region which resulted in a number of initial 
recommendations around additional brokerage 
support and details of the 3 key priorities identified; 

 an outline of the regional and national picture; and 

 Halton’s Apprenticeship Policy which was updated in 
2017. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the information be noted and a 
further report be submitted in 6 months. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
CS10 TOPIC GROUPS 2018/19  
  
  The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, which sought to 
develop a work programme of topics for the Board to 
examine in 2018/19. It was noted that the Board had 
previously arranged a Topic Group to consider the 
Discretionary Support Scheme and this had provided 
significant guidance to Officers and the Executive Board in 
relation to the delivery of that extremely important service. It 
was proposed that this Topic Group would continue to meet 
and it would be expanded to include Universal Credit. 
Consideration would also be given to setting up a second 
Topic Group if required.  
 
 Arising from the discussion it was noted that: 
 

 an update report on discretionary support would be 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 4



provided to the next meeting, which will also include 
the latest information regarding Universal Credit; 

 the Board’s remit with regard to Traveller sites would 
be checked; and 

 a presentation from the IT section be provided to a 
future meeting. 

 
 RESOLVED: That  
 

1. the Discretionary Support Scheme Topic Group 
continue to meet and be expanded to include 
Universal Credit; and 
 

2. consideration would be given to setting up a second 
Topic Group if required.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director, 
Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources 

   
CS11 GENDER PAY GAP  
  
  The Board considered a report which presented 

information and calculations for the Council in relation to the 
Gender Pay Gap. From April 2017, Gender pay reporting 
legislation required all organisations that employed over 250 
employees to publish statutory calculations every year 
showing how large the pay gap was between their male and 
female employees. The gender pay gap was defined as the 
difference in the average earnings of men and women over 
a specified period, regardless of their role or seniority.  
 
 Halton Borough Council’s information was published 
on 30th March 2018, full details of which were outlined in the 
report. 
 
 RESOLVED: That the content of the report be noted. 

 

   
CS12 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS QTR 3 AND 

QTR 4 - 2017-18 
 

  
 The Board received a report from the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 3 
and 4 of 2017/18.  

 
The reports related to the following functional areas 

which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period: 
 

 Finance; 

 Human Resources and Organisational Development; 

 

Page 5



 ICT and Administrative Support; 

 Legal and Democracy; 

 Policy and Performance; 

 Property Services; and 

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services. 
 
 It was noted that demand for job recruitment had 
increased within the Council and the reasons for this were 
being analysed. 

 
 RESOLVED: That the third and fourth quarter 
performance monitoring reports be received and noted. 

   
 
 

Meeting ended at 8.30 pm  

Page 6



 
REPORT TO: Corporate Policy & Performance Board 
   
DATE: 4 September 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 
 Resources   
 
SUBJECT: Public Question Time 
 
WARD(s): Borough-wide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To consider any questions submitted by the Public in accordance with 

Standing Order 34(9).  
 
1.2 Details of any questions received will be circulated at the meeting. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDED: That any questions received be dealt with. 
 
3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 
3.1 Standing Order 34(9) states that Public Questions shall be dealt with as 

follows:- 
 

(i)  A total of 30 minutes will be allocated for dealing with questions 
from members of the public who are residents of the Borough, to 
ask questions at meetings of the Policy and Performance Boards.  

(ii)  Members of the public can ask questions on any matter relating to 
the agenda. 

(iii)  Members of the public can ask questions. Written notice of 
questions must be given by 4.00 pm on the working day prior to 
the date of the meeting to the Committee Services Manager. At 
any one meeting no person/organisation may submit more than 
one question. 

(iv)  One supplementary question (relating to the original question) may 
be asked by the questioner, which may or may not be answered at 
the meeting. 

(v) The Chair or proper officer may reject a question if it:- 

 Is not about a matter for which the local authority has a 
responsibility or which affects the Borough; 

 Is defamatory, frivolous, offensive, abusive or racist; 

 Is substantially the same as a question which has been put at 
a meeting of the Council in the past six months; or 

Page 7 Agenda Item 3



 Requires the disclosure of confidential or exempt information. 

(vi)  In the interests of natural justice, public questions cannot relate to 
a planning or licensing application or to any matter which is not 
dealt with in the public part of a meeting. 

(vii) The Chair will ask for people to indicate that they wish to ask a 
question. 

(viii) PLEASE NOTE that the maximum amount of time each 
questioner will be allowed is 3 minutes. 

(ix) If you do not receive a response at the meeting, a Council Officer 
will ask for your name and address and make sure that you 
receive a written response. 

 
 Please bear in mind that public question time lasts for a maximum 

of 30 minutes. To help in making the most of this opportunity to 
speak:- 

 

 Please keep your questions as concise as possible. 
 

 Please do not repeat or make statements on earlier questions as 
this reduces the time available for other issues to be raised.  

 

 Please note public question time is not intended for debate – 
issues raised will be responded to either at the meeting or in 
writing at a later date. 

 
4.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None. 
 
5.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
 None.  
 
6.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
6.1  Children and Young People in Halton  - none. 
 
6.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton  - none. 
 
6.3  A Healthy Halton – none. 

  
6.4  A Safer Halton – none. 

 
6.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal – none. 

 
 
 

Page 8



7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 

 

Page 9



REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board 
   
DATE: 4 September 2018 
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Chief Executive  
 
SUBJECT: Executive Board Minutes 
 
WARD(s): Boroughwide 
 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 The Minutes relating to the Corporate Services Portfolio which have 

been considered by the Executive Board are attached at Appendix 1 for 
information. 

 
1.2 The Minutes are submitted to inform the Policy and Performance Board 

of decisions taken in their area. 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the Minutes be noted. 

 
3.0 POLICY IMPLICATIONS 
 
3.1 None. 
 
4.0 OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
 
4.1 None.  
 
5.0  IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 
 
5.1  Children and Young People in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.2  Employment, Learning and Skills in Halton 

 
 None  

 
5.3  A Healthy Halton 

 
 None 
  

5.4  A Safer Halton 
 
 None  
 

5.5  Halton’s Urban Renewal 
  

Page 10 Agenda Item 4



 None 
 

6.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 

6.1 None. 
 

7.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 

7.1 None. 
 
8.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE 

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
8.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 
 
 
 

Page 11



APPENDIX 1 
 
Extract of Executive Board Minutes Relevant to the Corporate 
Policy and Performance Board 

 
 
EXECUTIVE BOARD MEETING HELD ON 14th June 2018 
 
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
EXB11 2017/18 FINANCIAL OUTTURN  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Operational 

Director, Finance, on the final revenue and capital spending 
position for 2017/18. 

 
The Board was advised that the final accounts for 

2017/18 were near completion; the revenue spending for 
each Department, which would be subject to external audit, 
was attached to the report at Appendix 1. 

 
It was reported that since 2010, the Council had 

experienced significant reductions in Government grant 
funding, which had occurred at a time when the demand for, 
and costs of, Council services had rapidly increased. 
Despite this, the Council had managed its finances by 
restricting spending to only essential items and used its 
reserves to assist with the funding of services with 
significant extra cost pressures. 

 
The report provided details on the key budget 

variances within the following services:- 
 

 Children and Families; 

 Adult Social Care; 

 Community and Environment; 

 Economy, Enterprise and Property; and 

 Central Support. 

Members were advised that the Council’s Reserves 
and Balances had been reviewed in accordance with the 
Reserves and Balances Strategy. The Council’s General 
Reserve stood at £3.806m, which was considered not 
sufficient, given the level of increased service pressure, 

 

Page 12



continued public spending cuts and the risk of fluctuations in 
the level of business rates retained. However, it was 
reported that a number of reserves had been reviewed and 
a further £1.200m moved into the General Reserve to 
increase the balance to a more prudent level. 

 
A breakdown of School Budgets and spending for 

2017/18 was provided, indicating a total of £3.8m at 31 
March 2018. Capital Spending had been revised to reflect 
an additional allocation of Disabled Facilities Grant funding, 
received in the final quarter of 2017/18. Capital Spending at 
31 March 2018 was 99.4% of the total Capital Programme, 
and it was noted that no slippage had been calculated on 
the Mersey Gateway Construction Costs or the Mersey 
Gateway Liquidity Fund. 

 
RESOLVED: That  
 
1) the report be noted; and  

2) the information within the report be taken into 

account when reviewing the 2018/19 budget 

monitoring position, medium term forecast and 

saving proposals for future years. 

EXB12 TERM CONTRACT TENDER FOR PROFESSIONAL 
SERVICES 

 

  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, regarding 
the procurement of a professional services term contract for 
complete design service for building works across the 
Borough. 

 
It was reported that the current contract for design 

services would end on 16 November 2018. It was proposed 
that a new contract would be awarded for a period of three 
years with the option for the Council to extend for a further 
one year. A tender process would commence in June/July 
2018, with the anticipated annual value of the contract being 
£275k. It was noted that tender submissions would be 
evaluated on both price and quality, with a ratio of 30%:70%, 
with the outcome being reported to the Board in due course.  

 
RESOLVED: That Members note that a procurement 

process will be entered into via The Chest, wi
[...]
tion on the economic outlook, interest rate forecast, 
short term borrowing rates, long term borrowing rates, 
borrowing and investments, budget monitoring, new long 
term borrowing and treasury management indictors. It was 
noted that no debt rescheduling had been undertaken during 
2017/18. 

 
RESOLVED: That the report be noted. 

   
EXB21 COUNCIL TAX SECTION 13A DISCOUNT POLICY  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, proposing 
amendments to the Council Tax Section 13A Discount 
Policy (the Policy). 

 
The Board was advised that, at a meeting of the 

Corporate Policy and Performance Board on 5 June 2018, 
the Board had considered a report regarding two proposed 
changes to the Policy in respect of Care Leavers. 

 
It was reported that since April 2018, Halton’s Care 

Leavers received 100% council tax discount, which was 
introduced to support Care Leavers with their transition into 
adulthood and to help them avoid falling into financial 
hardship. However, following discussions with neighbouring 
authorities, two potential anomalies within Halton’s Policy 
had been identified, and the report sought to rectify them. 

 
 The amendments to the Policy as proposed, would 

help to ensure that the Policy remained equitable and 
provided a consistent approach to that adopted by other 
North West Councils. The amended Policy was attached to 
the report at Appendix 1. 

 
RESOLVED: That 
 
1) the two amendments to the Council Tax Section 

13A Discount Policy, outlined in paragraphs 3.4 
and 3.6 of the report, be approved; and  

 
2) the updated Council Tax Section 13A Discount 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Strategic Director 
- Enterprise, 
Community and 
Resources  

Page 15



Policy presented with Appendix 1 attached to the 
report, be approved. 

 
 

EXB22 BUSINESS RATES ACTION AREAS  
  
 The Board considered a report of the Strategic 

Director, Enterprise, Community and
[...]
t in maintaining the exemption outweighed 
that in disclosing the information. 

 
RESOLVED: That as, in all the circumstances of the 

case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 
outweighed that in disclosing the information, members of 
the press and public be excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in 
accordance with Section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972 because it was likely that, in view of the nature of 
the business, exempt information would be disclosed, being 
information defined in Section 100 (1) and paragraph 3 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 
 

   
 RESOURCES PORTFOLIO  
   
(N.B. Councillor Ron Hignett declared a Disclosable Other Interest in 
the following item of business as he was a member of the Daresbury 
Joint Venture Board) 

 

  
EXB26 SCI-TECH DARESBURY - PROJECT VIOLET FUNDING - 

KEY DECISION 
 

  
 The Board received a report of the Strategic Director, 

Enterprise, Community and Resources, on the next phase of 
developments at Sci-Tech Daresbury. 

 
The report provided Members with details of the 

Project Violet and Skills Capital SIF Bid; the Project Violet 
funding package; the Enterprise Zone Tax Incremental 
Financing Mechanism; the borrowing potential and 
affordability; management of the TIF Borrowing Mechanism; 
a summary of all borrowing; and the procurement process. 

 
Reason(s) for Decision 
 
The decision was required to enable the Council to enter 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 17



into the necessary legal and funding agreements for Project 
Violet, which included the use of the Enterprise Zone TIF 
Borrowing Mechanism. 
 
A decision was also required to enable the procurement 
exercise to commence. As the value of the proposed 
contract would exceed the EU threshold for services of this 
type, Board approval was sought. 
 
Alternative Options Considered and Rejected 
 
A number of alternative funding arrangements had been 
expl
[...]
y Housing Payments 
and Universal Credit. 

 
WARD(S): Borough-wide 
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1. To provide updates regarding the delivery of the Discretionary Support 

Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and Universal Credit 
 
2.0 RECOMMENDATION: That the latest position regarding the 

Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and 
Universal Credit, be noted. 
  

3.0 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
 

3.1 The Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS) is now in its sixth year of operation. 

Over this period the Scheme has been developed and amended where 

necessary by the Board.  

3.2 When responsibility was passed from the Department for Work and Pensions 

to the Council and the Discretionary Support Scheme was established, the 

associated grant funding was significantly reduced by Government. The DSS 

Team and a proportion of the DSS awards granted are funded, but the Board 

previously agreed to carry forward any unspent DSS funds, in order to provide 

a reserve which would be used to sustain the Scheme for as long as possible. 

Details of funding and expenditure are provided in Section 1 of Appendix 1. 

3.3  The DSS made 863 awards during 2017/18 totalling £175,317. The analysis 

of applications by type and awards granted are set out in Appendix 1. 

3.4 In 2017/18 total grant funding of £406,692 was received for Discretionary 

Housing Payments (DHP). Actual expenditure totalled £412,767 representing 

1,403 DHP awards and giving an over spend of £6,075. This compares with 

2016/17 where 1,201 awards were made with total expenditure of £379,974. 

The increase in the number of awards and total expenditure in 2017/18 

compared to the previous year has been caused by increasing numbers of 

Page 20 Agenda Item 5a



 
 

Halton residents becoming eligible for Universal Credit. Section 2 in Appendix 

1 provides further details of DHP spend during 2017/18 and a comparison 

with previous years.   

3.5 On 27th July 2016, Halton Job Centres commenced the roll out of Universal 

Credit (UC) Full Service. This meant that all new working age claimants must 

claim UC, and all claims must be made on-line. The Council has an 

agreement with the Department for Works and Pensions whereby it provides 

Universal Support, which involves delivering Assisted Digital Support and 

Personal Budgeting Support for UC claimants. Earlier in 2018 the Government 

introduced two measures that will have improved UC claimant’s transition to 

this new benefit. Firstly in February 2018 the 7 day waiting period for UC was 

abolished reducing the wait for payment from 6 to 5 weeks. Secondly paying 

an additional 2 weeks of Housing Benefit after the end of a person’s Housing 

Benefit claim and into their UC claim, and this was effective from April 2018. 

According to the Department for Works and Pensions in June 2018 there were 

9,242 Halton residents claiming UC. Section 3 in Appendix 1 provides details 

of the UC caseload in Halton since April 2015.     

4.0 IMPLICATIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S PRIORITIES 

4.1 The Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and 
Universal Credit have the potential to affect all of the Council priorities. 

 
5.0 RISK ANALYSIS 
 
5.1 DSS and DHP payments will be monitored to ensure they remain within 

budget.  
 
6.0 EQUALITY AND DIVERSITY ISSUES 
 
6.1 The eligibility criteria and application process for DSS and DHP ensure that no 

particular groups of individuals are excluded. 
 
7.0 LIST OF BACKGROUND PAPERS UNDER SECTION 100D OF THE    

LOCAL GOVERNMENT ACT 1972 
 
7.1 There are no background papers under the meaning of the Act. 

 

   

 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 21



 
 

 
 

Appendix 1 
 
1.0      Discretionary Support Scheme 

 The funding and expenditure for the Scheme during 2017/18 is shown in the 

table below. 

          Available Funding and Actual Expenditure 2017/18 

 
B/f administration grant 
2017/18 administration grant 

 £ 
1,014 

114,380 
Total gra
[...]
vides a summary of DHP grant funding and expenditure 

since April 2013. 

Year  Grant 
Funding 

£ 

Amount 
Spent 

£ 

Council 
contribution 

£ 

No. of 
awards 

2013/14 
 

382,452 413,562 31,110 2,620 

2014/15 
 

386,553 518,310 131,757 2,016 

2015/16 
 

343,725 361,381 17,656 1,516 

2016/17 
 

388,533 379,974 - 1,201 

2017/18 
 

406,692 412,767 6,075 1,403 

2018/19 
(to 30/0718) 

536,534 206,424 n/a 570 

 

2.3 We have continued to grant full year awards to those customers who are in 

properties adapted for a disability, those with foster carer responsibilities and 

those who are adopting (or going through the process of adoption). 

2.4 Rent in-advance cases are only supported through DHP payments if the 

household are receiving assistance from Housing Solutions, either through 

statutory homeless duties or those where homeless prevention assistance 

has been granted.   

2.3 The Council’s DHP grant funding for 2018/19 has been increased by 

£129,842 (32%) compared to 2017/18. It is assumed that this increase in 

grant funding has been provided in order to assist with the increasing 

numbers of new and existing UC claimants in Halton. 

3.0      Universal Credit 

3.1 As of June 2018 there were 9,242 UC claimants in Halton. The table below 
shows the growth in the UC caseload in Halton since April 2015.   

                       

Date UC caseload 

April 2015 720 

Sept 2015 1,592 

Dec 2015 1,901 

May 2016 1,990 

Aug 2016 2,171 

Oct 2016 3,330 

Page 27



 
 

Nov 2016 3,779 

Dec 2016 4,122 

April 2017 5,941 

May 2017 6,185 

Aug 2017 7,148 

Nov 2017 7,492 

Feb 2018 8,210 

May 2018 8,969 

June 2018 9,242 

 

3.2      On 7th June 2018 the Department for Works and Pensions (DWP)              

announced a number of changes it is making to Universal Credit (UC) 

relating to people who move on to UC. The main changes are as follows: 

 

 Claimants in receipt of Severe Disability Premium will remain on legacy 

benefits until they are moved to UC as part of the DWP’s managed migration 

plans. At this point they will qualify for transitional protection if their legacy 

entitlement is more than their UC payment. 

 

 Incentives will be strengthened for parents to take up temporary work, by 

making sure receipt of child care costs does not erode transitional protection. 

 

 Short term increases in earnings will not affect transitional protection. 

 

 Capital over £16,000 will be disregarded for any claimants who are moved 

from tax credits over to UC, for 12 months. 

 

 The migration of all claimants to UC will be completed in March 2023. 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 28



 

REPORT TO: Corporate Policy and Performance Board  
 
DATE: 4 September 2018     
 
REPORTING OFFICER: Strategic Director, Enterprise, Community and 

Resources 
 
SUBJECT: Performance Management Reports for  

Quarter 1 of 2018/19 
  
WARDS: Boroughwide  
 
1.0 PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 

1.1 To consider, and to raise any questions or points of clarification, in 
respect of performance management for the first quarter period to 30th 
June 2018.  

 
1.2 Key priorities for development or improvement in 2018-19 were 

agreed by Members and included in Directorate Plans, for the various 
functional areas reporting to the Board as detailed below: 

 

 Finance 

 Human Resources & Organisational Development 

 ICT and Administrative Support 

 Legal  and Democracy 

 Policy & Performance 

 Property Services   

 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services 
 
The report details progress made against objectives and milestones 
and performance targets and provides information relating to key 
developments and emerging issues that have arisen during the period. 

 

2.0 RECOMMENDED: That the Policy and Performance Board 
 

1) Receive the first quarter performance management report;  
 
2) Consider the progress and performance information and raise 

any questions or points for clarification; and   
 

3) Highligh
[...]
ofessional technical advice on the delivery of the project. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 60



Page 31 of 31 

 

8.0 Application of Symbols 

 

Symbols are used in the following manner: 

Progress Symbols 

Symbol Objective Performance Indicator 

Green  

Indicates that the objective is on 
course to be achieved within the 
appropriate timeframe. 

Indicates that the annual target is 
on course to be achieved. 

Amber  

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the milestone/objective will be 
achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that it is uncertain or too 
early to say at this stage whether 
the annual target is on course to 
be achieved 

Red  

Indicates that it is highly likely or 
certain that the objective will not 
be achieved within the appropriate 
timeframe. 

Indicates that the target will not 
be achieved unless there is an 
intervention or remedial action 
taken. 

 

Direction of Travel Indicator 

Green 
 

Indicates that performance is better as compared to the same period last 
year. 

Amber 
 

Indicates that performance is the same as compared to the same period 
last year. 

Red 
 

Indicates that performance is worse as compared to the same period last 
year. 

N / A N / A 
Indicates that the measure cannot be compared to the same period last 
year. 

 

Page 61


	Agenda
	1 MINUTES
	3 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME
	4 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES
	Appendix 1 to Item 4, 17/09/2008 Urban Renewal Policy and Performance Board

	5a Progress Updates regarding the Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing Payments and Universal Credit
	6a Performance Management Reports - Quarter 1 - 2018/19
	Corporate PPB Q1 18 - 19 Final




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE POLICY AND PERFORMANCE BOARD

At a meeting of the Corporate Policy and Performance Board on Tuesday, 4 September 
2018 in the Civic Suite - Town Hall, Runcorn

Present: Councillors Gilligan (Chair), Philbin (Vice-Chair), Abbott, 
M. Lloyd Jones, C. Loftus, A. Lowe, N. Plumpton Walsh and Joe Roberts 

Apologies for Absence: Councillors  Howard, A. McInerney and Wainwright

Absence declared on Council business: None

Officers present: M. Reaney, I. Leivesley, E. Dawson, G. Ferguson and 
P. Garnett and G. Tootle

Also in attendance: None

Action
CS13 MINUTES

The Minutes from the meeting held on 5th June 2018 
were taken as read and signed as a correct record.

CS14 PUBLIC QUESTION TIME

The Board was advised that no public questions had 
been received.

CS15 EXECUTIVE BOARD MINUTES

The Board was presented with the Minutes relating to 
the Corporate Services Portfolio which had been considered 
by the Executive Board since the last meeting of the Board. 

Following a discussion on Minute EXB22 it was 
agreed that an update report on the work of property 
services should be brought to a future meeting.

RESOLVED: That the minutes be noted.

ITEM DEALT WITH 
UNDER DUTIES 

EXERCISABLE BY THE BOARD



CS16 PROGRESS UPDATES REGARDING THE 
DISCRETIONARY SUPPORT SCHEME, DISCRETIONARY 
HOUSING PAYMENTS AND UNIVERSAL CREDIT

The Board considered a report which provided 
updates on the Discretionary Support Scheme (DSS), 
Discretionary Housing Payments (DHP) and Universal 
Credit (UC). 

With regard to the DSS, it was in its sixth year of 
operation. During 2017/18, 863 awards were made totalling 
£175,317. Full details of funding and expenditure for 
2017/18 were outlined in the report. 

In respect of DHP, Members were advised that in 
2017/18 grant funding of £406,692 was received and actual 
expenditure totalled £412,767 representing 1,403 awards. 
This was an over spend of £6,075. This compared with 
2016/17 where 1,201 in 2016/17 and a total expenditure of 
£379,974. It was reported that the increase in the number of 
awards and total expenditure in 2017/18 compared to the 
previous year had been caused by the increasing numbers 
of residents becoming eligible for Universal Credit.

In addition, Members noted that Halton Job Centres 
had commenced the roll out of UC on 27th July 2016.  The 
report provided details on the UC caseload in Halton since 
April 2015 and the changes introduced by the Government 
since its introduction.

Arising from the discussion, it was agreed that:

 Members be provided with the number of Halton 
residents who had reached the benefits cap;

 a copy of the report be circulated to both MP’s for the 
Halton area; 

 the Board’s appreciation be forwarded to staff for the 
work they do to administer these schemes; and

 information be forwarded to Members on the Council 
Tax position for Castle View House.

 
RESOLVED: That the latest position regarding the 

Discretionary Support Scheme, Discretionary Housing 
Payments and Universal Credit, be noted.

(N.B. Councillor M. Lloyd Jones declared a disclosable other 
interest in the following item of business as she was a 
governor at Beechwood Primary School)



CS17 PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORTS - QUARTER 
1 - 2018/19

The Board received a report from the Strategic 
Director, Enterprise, Community and Resources, which 
presented the Performance Monitoring Reports for Quarter 1 
of 2018/19. 

The reports related to the following functional areas 
which reported to the Board and detailed progress against 
service objectives and milestones, and performance targets 
and provided information relating to key developments and 
emerging issues that had arisen during the period:

 Finance;
 Human Resources and Organisational Development;
 ICT and Administrative Support;
 Legal and Democracy;
 Policy and Performance;
 Property Services; and
 Catering, Stadium and Registration Services.

Members sought clarification on the overspend at 
Quarter 1 of the Community and Environment Department 
budget. Members were advised as to the reasons of this 
position.

RESOLVED: That the first quarter performance 
monitoring reports be received and noted.

Meeting ended at 7.45 p.m.


